CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HORTON

BY-LAW NO. 2024-27

BEING A BY-LAW TO APPOINT AN ALTERNATE MEMBER TO THE COUNCIL OF THE COUNTY OF RENFREW DURING AN ABSENCE OF THE MAYOR

WHEREAS Bill 68, *Modernizing Ontario's Municipal Legislation Act, 2017* received Royal Assent on May 30th, 2017, and amends the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25, herein referred to as the "Act":

WHEREAS Section 268(1) of the Act provides that the Council of a local municipality may appoint one of its members as an Alternate Member to the upper-tier council, to act in place of a person who is a member of the councils of the local municipality and its upper-tier municipality, when the person is unable to attend a meeting of the upper-tier for any reason;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Horton hereby enacts the following:

- 1. That Deputy Mayor Proctor is hereby appointed as the Alternate Member to County Council for the term of the council ending in 2026, or until this appointment by-law is rescinded or until such time as the Alternate Member's seat is declared vacant in accordance with section 259 of the Act.
- 2. And that the Alternate Member appointed herein shall not sit on behalf of the Mayor at an Inaugural Meeting of Renfrew County Council.
- 3. And further that this by-law shall come into force on the day it's passed, and take effect on the day the Alternate Members takes the Oath of Office as administered by the County Clerk

READ a first and second time this 16 th day of J	luly, 2024.
READ a third time and passed this 16 th day of July, 2024.	
DEPUTY MAYOR Daina Proctor	CAO/CLERK Hope Dillabough